RESOLUTION 2023-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SOUTH FULTON, TENNESSEE BOARD OF MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS TO DECLARE CERTAIN PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY TO BE SURPLUS AND DIRECTING DISPOSAL OF SAME

WHEREAS, the City of South Fulton has identified certain City-owned property as being surplus to the needs of the City and has determined it to be in the public interest to dispose of it as described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SOUTH FULTON, TENNESSEE BOARD OF MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Property declared surplus to the needs of the City. The following described property is hereby declared to be surplus to the needs of the City:

Item- 2013 brush firefighting/fire suppression skid unit

Description- Red 200 Gallon 2013 brush firefighting/fire suppression skid unit

Section 2. City Manager directed to dispose of surplus property. The City Manager is hereby directed and authorized to take all steps necessary to dispose of the surplus item described in Section 1 of this Resolution by donation to any firefighting entity, with preference given to those firefighting entities located, or having a presence, in South Fulton, TN, Obion County, TN, Fulton, KY, or Fulton County, KY. In the event no firefighting entity can be found for such donation, the City Manager may dispose of such surplus property to any non-profit or charitable organization or, at her option, have the items disposed of as solid waste.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17th DAY OF AUGUST, 2023 BY THE CITY OF SOUTH FULTON, TENNESSEE BOARD OF MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS.

David Lamb,	
Mayor	
Attest:	
Jackie Potter,	
City Recorder	